FORM **FTO-1594** (Rev. 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

08-09-1999

HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings □□□▼ 5 <sup>T</sup> 5 ♥ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pat 10111	1944 ched original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  The Chase Manhattan BAnk  7-9-9	Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Donnkenny Apparel, Inc.
The Chase Manhattan BAnk 8-9-99	Internal Address:
<ul> <li>☐ Individual(s)</li> <li>☐ General Partnership</li> <li>☐ Corporation-State</li> <li>☐ Association</li> <li>☐ Limited Partnership</li> </ul>	Street Address: 1411 Broadway  City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10018
□ OtherAdditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes □ No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship☐ Association
3. Nature of conveyance:  ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other Release of Security Agreement	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-Stateof Delaware
Execution Date:June 30, 1999	is attached:
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Additional numbers	See Schedules A, B, C and D attached hereto.
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Stephen H. Alpert, Esq.  Internal Address: Otterbourg, Steindler,  Houston & Rosen, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 565
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 230 Park Avenue  City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10169	8. Deposit account number:  50 - 0520 FDR Peter Harris PH
0.00.	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	SE THIS SPACE
11 FC:481 40.00 CH 12 STATEMENT and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforthe original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Stephen H. Alpert  Name of Person Signing	Signature 8/3/99 Date
Name or reson Signing	Signature // Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

 $\Gamma$ 

## SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK

REGISTRATION NO.

SLEEPY HEADS

1 \*

1,935,674

TRADEMARK REEL: 001940 FRAME: 0652

# SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.
DONNKENNY	417,198
DONNKENNY	748,509
DONNY-PRESS (Stylized)	842,484
CALNEVA BY R.B.K.	1,154,012
NEXT STOP and design	1,154,027
ROBICO (Stylized)	1,179,297
LADY KENNY	1,320,874
D.K. GOLD	1,320,877
DONNKENNY	1,346,304
P.J. SLEEPYHEAD and Design	1,558,029
DONNKENNY	1,754,383
WENDY WILSON	1,773,052
LEWIS FRIMMEL	1,776,609
KNITMAKERS	1,986,467

. . .

## SCHEDULE C

## TRADEMARK

## REGISTRATION NO.

XTROVERT (Stylized)

1,882,277

FLIRTS (Stylized)

1,887,210

TRADEMARK REEL: 001940 FRAME: 0654

# SCHEDULE D

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.
BARBARA BLUE	1,661,783
CASEY & MAX	1,822,843
LIBERTY JONES	1,846,785
OHI	1,784,207
VICTORIA JONES	1,634,193

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST - DONNKENNY APPAREL, INC.

WHEREAS, by a document entitled "Assignment for Security (Trademarks)" dated April 28, 1997, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel No. 1585, Frames 273-277, Donnkenny Apparel, Inc. granted a collateral security interest to The Chase Manhattan Bank (formerly known as Chemical Bank), as Agent, with respect to the trademarks shown on Schedule A annexed hereto;

WHEREAS, by a document entitled "Assignment for Security (Trademarks)" dated February 2, 1995, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1292, Frames 293-296, Donnkenny Apparel, Inc. granted a collateral security interest to Chemical Bank, as Agent, with respect to the trademarks shown on Schedule B annexed hereto;

WHEREAS, by a document entitled "Assignment for Security (Trademarks)" dated June 5, 1995, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1365, Frames 644-647, Donnkenny Apparel, Inc. granted a collateral security interest to Chemical Bank, as Agent, with respect to the trademarks shown on Schedule C annexed hereto;

WHEREAS, by a document entitlted "Assignment for Security (Trademarks)" dated July 24, 1995, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1373, Frames 609-612, Donnkenny Apparel, Inc. granted a collateral security interest to Chemical Bank, as Agent, with respect to the trademarks shown on Schedule D attached hereto;

WHEREAS, by a document entitled "Amendment to Assignment for Security (Trademarks)" dated June 5, 1995, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1377, Frames 581-584, Donnkenny Apparel, Inc. granted a collateral security interest to Chemical Bank, as Agent, with respect to the trademarks shown on Schedule B;

NOW, WHEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the aforesaid The Chase Manhattan Bank (formerly known as Chemical Bank), a New York banking corporation, having an office and place of business at 270 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10017, releases the aforesaid collateral security interests;

The Chase Manhattan Bank respectfully requests this instrument be recorded against the registrations shown in Schedules A, B, C and D.

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK

By:

Name: Joseph Abruzzo Title: Vice President

s.\betsy\donnkenny.release

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK Son

88.:

On the 24 day of June, 1999 before me personally came Joseph Abruzzo, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Vice President of The Chase Manhattan Bank, the company described in the foregoing instrument and that he/she executed said instrument in behalf of said corporation with full authority to do so.

RICHARD GUST
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01GU6706975
Qualified in Suffolk County
Commission Expires Feb. 28, 2001

## SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK

REGISTRATION NO.

SLEEPY HEADS

ľ

1,935,674

# SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.
DONNKENNY	417,198
DONNKENNY	748,509
DONNY-PRESS (Stylized)	842,484
CALNEVA BY R.B.K.	1,154,012
NEXT STOP and design	1,154,027
ROBICO (Stylized)	1,179,297
LADY KENNY	1,320,874
D.K. GOLD	1,320,877
DONNKENNY	1,346,304
P.J. SLEEPYHEAD and Design	1,558,029
DONNKENNY	1,754,383
WENDY WILSON	1,773,052
LEWIS FRIMMEL	1,776,609
KNITMAKERS	1,986,467

. 1\*

## SCHEDULE C

# TRADEMARK

# REGISTRATION NO.

XTROVERT (Stylized)

. . .

1,882,277

FLIRTS (Stylized)

1,887,210

TRADEMARK REEL: 001940 FRAME: 0661

# SCHEDULE D

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.
BARBARA BLUE	1,661,783
CASEY & MAX	1,822,843
LIBERTY JONES	1,846,785
OHI	1,784,207
VICTORIA JONES	1,634,193